

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF SACRAMENTO AND MIKE KASHIWAGI,
DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS OF
THE CITY OF SACRAMENTO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Petitioners,

v.

JOAN BARDEN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

SAMUEL L. JACKSON
City Attorney
GERALD C. HICKS
Deputy City Attorney
Sacramento City
Attorney's Office
980 Ninth Street, 10th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 264-5346

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.*
ALAN E. UNTEREINER
LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS
KATHRYN S. ZECCA
Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

** Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS INCON- SISTENT WITH <i>YESKEY</i> AND WITH THE RESULTS REACHED BY OTHER COURTS	2
II. THE ISSUE PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT	6
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG	9
IV. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE	10
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2097 (2002)	10
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Community Hope Found.</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2618 (order granting certiorari, June 24, 2002) (No. 01-1269)	6
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 123 S. Ct. 769 (2003)	6
<i>Entergy Louisiana, Inc. v. Louisiana Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 71 U.S.L.W. 3483 (order granting certiorari, Jan. 17, 2003) (No. 02-299)	6
<i>Hillside Dairy Inc. v. Lyons</i> , 123 S. Ct. 769 (order granting certiorari, Jan. 10, 2003) (Nos. 01-950 and 01-1018)	6
<i>Krumel v. City of Fremont</i> , No. 8:01CV259, slip op. (D. Neb. Jan. 29, 2003)	8
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	2, 3, 5
<i>Rosen v. Montgomery County</i> , 121 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 1997)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Torcasio v. Murray</i> , 57 F.3d 1340 (4th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1071 (1996)	5
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 122 S. Ct. 441 (2001)	10
<i>United Dominion Indus. v. United States</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1934 (2001)	10
<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1782 (2001)	10
<i>Zimmerman v. Oregon Dep’t of Justice</i> , 170 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1189 (2001)	4
 Statute and Regulations:	
28 C.F.R. § 35.150	9
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a)(1)(a)	3
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(b)	9
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(d)	9
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(d)(2)	9
28 C.F.R. § 39.150(d)	9
28 C.F.R. § 39.150(d)(2)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 794(b)	10
42 U.S.C. § 12134(b)	9
 Miscellaneous:	
STERN, GRESSMAN, SHAPIRO & GELLER, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (8th ed. 2002)	10
